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of the 44th lLegiclature, or any amendments
thereto, and depoeited ln the 8tate Treasury
to the oredit of the Operators' and Chauffeurs'
License Fund, to the “river's License Divigion
for the purpose of paying itemized anproprise
tione licted threrein, conetitute & re-eppropris-
tion of the unexpended bdalanee on hand at the
close of duziness August 31, 1939, end does
said rider take effect immediately ujnon the
elgnature of Senats Bill 427 by the Covernor,
inssmuch as Section § of Cenate Bill 427 is the
usual emergency clause, '

*3. If the unexpended balance of the
Operatore¢' and Chauffeurs® license Fund, as
of the close of businses Augunet 31, 1929, dces
not revert to the Genersl Fumd, as of that date,
is said dalancs sudjeet to expenditure by the
Department of Public Safety upon approval of
request for such expenditure to the "Limitation
of Payments Boerd,” oreated in Seotion 2, Senate
Bill 427, Regular Session €6th legislature,

"4, If such unexpended balanos reverts
to the General Yund a&s of the <¢lose of business
August 31, 1939, {3 suol bslance sarmarked for
the use of the Department of Publie Safety under
the provieions of the adove quoted rider in
cSenate Bill 138, Regular Zeseion 45th legislature,
whieh states that sush bdalance *shall revert to
the General Fund and stall be aprlisd toward the
payment of salaries and otlher expenzer of the
Department of ~ublio Safety.'

*%, 1If your answer to question 4 is in the
afrirzetive, under what process and how may the
Department of Fudblic Zafety expend such belande.

*8., The rider attached to the Driver's
License Division, Department of Public Safety,
appropriation in Cenate Bill 427, Reguler Session
46th Legislature, also stote:z that 'all monies
renaining in said fund (operators' and chauffeurs’
l4cense fund) at the eand of the fizcal year end-
ing August 31, 1941, shall revert to the Genersl
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Fund and shall, sudject to the limitations seot
forth in the provisions appearing at the end
of this Aot, be applied toward the payment of

salaries and other expenses of the Dapartnent
of Publie Cefety.' -

*"Does this mean that such balance as may
appear in the Operators' and Chauffeurs' licenpe
Yund from time to' time before the close of the
biennium ending August 31, 1941, is sudject to
sxpenditure by the Departrent of Publio Safety
upon requezt to and approval of the Limitation
of Faymentas Board?"

fenate Bill 138, Aots of the 45th Leglslature,
Regulsr Tession, provides in part as follows:

"All fees oo0llected by virtue of Chapter
466, Aots of the seocond c¢alled session of the
44%th legislature, and deposited in the State
Tresasury %0 the oredit of the oparators' and
chauffeurs' license fund, are hered ajpropriat-
ed to the drivers license divieion for the
purpoce of paying the adove itemized appropria-
tions for each of the years anding Awgust 31,
1938 and August 31, 1039, provided, however,
thet all roneys remaining in said fund at the
end of the fiscal y=ar ending Augucst 31, 1839,
shall revert to the Cenercl Fund, and shall bve
spplied toward the paymant of the salaries and
other expenses of the Department of Pudlie
farety} «os”

Senate Bill 427, Aots of the 46tbh Legislaturs,
Regular Sesaion, eontains a provision as follows:

"Subjeot to the limitations eet forth

in the provistons appearing at the end of this
Act, sll fees dolleoted by virtus of Chapter
468, Acts of the second oslled seszion of the
44th legislature, or any smendments thereto,
and dsposited in the State Treasury to the ore-
41t of the operstores' and ¢hauffeurs' license
fund, are heredy appropristed to the drivers
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license division for the purpoce of paying the
itamized aporopriations listed thereunder for
each of the year: ending August 31, 1940 and
August 31, 1941; provided, houovor. thet all
moneys remaining in said fund at the end of

the fileoal year snding August 31, 1941 ahall
revert to the Cenaral Fund and shall eudbjeet
to the liritationz set forth in the provicions
appearing at the end of this Act, be applied
toward the pay=nent of salaries and other expen-
soes of the Departxzsnt of Publio Safety; provid-
ed, however, that all payments to tax collector:
of the severasl counties, in accordance with

the provisions of Senate Bill 15, Chapter 486,
page 1783, Geneéral laws, gedouad oa;lod lesaion
of the 44th legislature, as anspnded by Fouse
Bill 18, regulnr session of the 45th legisla-
ture, mrtiocular reference being mede to section
7 of eaid bill, shall be oade out of seaid fund
bofore any exoesr reverts to saic Genperal Fund,”

The provisions Quoted frox Serste Bill 427 con-
tain no language evidencing a legislative intent thet the
unexpended balance of the Opsrators' ané Chauffsurs'
I1ioense Fund as of tho Cloesa of the fiscal ysar of August
31, 1939, shall not revert to the General Fund iz the
sanner presorideé by Henate Bill 138, of the 45th Legls-
laturs, In the ebsence of language requiring a contrary
oonstruetion, 1t must be presumed that the Legislature
had in mind that Senate Bill 42Y should have only a
prospactive operation, rether than e retroactive one, and,
therefore, that it was not intended that Senute Bill 427
should have the sffact of repealing that portion of
Sanate Bill 138 of the 45th lLeglislature requiring the
unexpended balance of the Cperators' and Chauffeurs'
Licenss Fund as of the oloce of the fiscal ycar, August
21, 1939, to revert to the Cenerasl Mund, It follows that
your firet question ie answered in the saffirmative,.and "-
your gecdond Question is enswered in the nszative,

The answer to your rfirst and seeond questions
randers it unnecesc=ary to answer your third question.

1ozt of the appropriations for the Dedartazent
of Public fafety,to pay its salaries and other expensss,
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ere “ade out of the Jerersl Yund, In our opinion, the
provisione of T#nate Bill 138 and Senste Eill 427, sdbove
quoted, svidéence the legislative intent that the excesees

in the Cperstors’ and Chauffeurs® Licenze Fund, referred

to in suoh provinions, zhall be naid into the Cenersl

Tund for the purpoes of reindbureing that fund in part

for tbe itexa of sslaries anéd other expenses of the Depart-
aent of Pudliec Safety appropriated out of the Genersl

Fund for the fiscal blennium snding August 31, 1939,
and the fisoal viennium ending August 31, lﬁii. It fol-
lows that your fourth question is snswered in the nega-
tive, an: tkhat your fifth quesstion, by virtus of the
ancwer to guestion 4, is mot to be answered,

In answer to your sixth queetion, you are adviaed
that the balance which =ay appear in the Oferators' end
Chaurfeurs' Licenss Fund, under the provisions of Senate
Bill 427, 1s not sudieot to expeniiture by the Department
of Fubliec Cafety upon reguest to and approvel of tte
Limitation of Payments Board, for the rsacon that suoh
excess is not the sharscter of speeial fund availadle
for the use of the Dejartmsnt of ~ublic Safety gener«lly,
by and with the approval of the lLimitation of Payments
Board, but the rifer quoted above from enete Bill 427
requireas that suoh sxeess bo devoted to a jarticular use
by the Comptroller, that is, the excers at the end of
the fiscal biennium in this epeeial fund is t0 be paild
into the Genera)l Fund for the purpose of reizbursing that
fund for the itens of sularies and other expenses eppro-
prieted to the Departmant of Fublie Safsety out of the
Geaneral Yund for the riscal diemnius ending August 31,
1941,
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